

HSBC MUTUAL FUND

NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM TO STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (SAI) OF HSBC MUTUAL FUND (THE FUND)

Investors are requested to note the following appointments in Board of HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited as follows:

Appointment of Directors on the Board of HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited:

Mr. Kapil Seth has been appointed as an Independent Director & Ms. Roopa Varma has been appointed as an Associate Director on the Board of HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited with effect from September 20, 2023.

Accordingly, the following details of Mr. Seth & Ms. Varma shall be included in Section I. INFORMATION ABOUT SPONSOR, ASSET, MANAGEMENT COMPANY AND TRUSTEES, sub-Section D. Asset Management Company in SAI of the Fund:

Name	Age	Educational Qualifications	Brief Experience
Mr. Kapil Seth	49 years	 Certified Associate of the Indian Institute of Bankers Postgraduate in Management BA (Hons) Economics 	Banking, Securities Market and Securities
Ms. Roopa Varma	53 years	B.com	Ms. Roopa Verma has more than 30 years of experience in various areas like customer services, banking, operations, business transformation etc. Ms. Varma is an employee of HSBC Bank, India.

This notice-cum-addendum forms an integral part of the SAI of the Fund, as amended from time to time. All other terms and conditions except as mentioned above, of SAI remain unchanged.

For & on behalf of HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited (Investment Manager to HSBC Mutual Fund)

Sd/-

Authorised Signatory

Place: Mumbai

Date: September 22, 2023

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully